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 DRMC 2.4.4 – Powers & Duties of DPR

 (F)(i) “To conduct negotiations for cooperative agreements...

 for the development of park and recreational facilities, programs, 

activities... 

 for the establishment and maintenance of the museums, zoological 

or other gardens, collections of natural history and observatories.” 

 Define relationships and responsibilities for third-parties to maintain and 

operate programs or facilities on DPR owned land.

 Formalize accountability in partnerships, including information sharing, data 

collection, and reporting. 

DPR Cooperative Agreements



Accelerate progress on DPR’s Game Plan for a Healthy City goals.

 Expand DPR’s capacity to provide high-quality, equitable and 

accessible park and recreation programs, amenities, and activities. 

 Enhance investments in and empowerment of diverse Denver 

communities, individuals, and entrepreneurs. 

 Provide opportunities for public engagement, education, 

volunteerism, and stewardship in line with DPR values. 

 Support local economic revitalization and activation of public 

spaces, small businesses, and nonprofits.

 Provide on-site management, maintenance, and operations of 

legacy park and recreation system.

DPR Cooperative Agreements



 In response to an RSI in 2017, the City selected the RiNo 

Art District to renovate, reconstruct, operate, occupy, and 

maintain the EEB Building in Arkins Park.

 for the use and benefit of Denver residents & visitors

 to expand the delivery of educational and cultural 

programming for all ages, abilities, and interests

 to support local artists and entrepreneurs

 to uplift community groups to celebrate connectivity, culture, 

and history

 Phase One opened in 2021 & includes:

 Workshops, River Rides, Art Markets, Story Time

Cooperative Agreement
PHASE 1

Denver Public Library

RedLine Contemporary 
Art Center & Alto Gallery 

Comal Food Incubator



 Phase Two extended the agreement to the Interstate 

Building in Arkins Court Park.

 Phase Two opens in 2023 to provide an affordable, multi-

purpose creative space that supports local artists, 

businesses, nonprofits, and the community:

 Visual, performance, and educational art programs and classes

 Community meetings or City events

 Health, fitness, and wellbeing classes

 Language access classes

 Small business networking events

Cooperative Agreement
PHASE 2



Festival St.

35th St.

Phase 1: EEB Buildings and EEB Plaza

Phase 2: Interstate Building and Plaza Extension

DPR Partnership with RiNo Art District



The first amendment to the Cooperative Agreement between DPR and RiNo Art District 

defines how RiNo programs and maintains facilities within Arkins Park, including: 

 Integrates Interstate building into agreement requirements. 

 Clarifies public access to Arkins Park, the Buildings, and Plaza.

 Strengthens process for RiNo to hold events in Park and/or facilities.

 Outlines process for RiNo to make certain improvements, including requirements 

for maintaining and repairing the facilities.

 Authorizes fee revenue be retained by RiNo for Arkins Park and Park Buildings’ 

programming, management, capital improvement, and/or maintenance needs.

Cooperative Agreement 
First Amendment Overview
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DRMC 2.4.4 – Powers & Duties of Department of Parks & Recreation

(A)Park and other recreational facilities. Management, operation and control of all 

facilities, either within or without the territorial limits of the City and County, owned by 

the City and County for park and recreational purposes, including the right to make 

reasonable charges, subject to ordinance approval, for the use of any special 

facility or activity and management and control of the operation, care, repair and 

maintenance of all structures in which and all land on which those facilities are located 

and operated. 

DPR CHARGES & FEES

EQUITY ACCESS AFFORDABILITY



 To integrate a new cooperative 

partner into DPR operations. 

 To support progress in implementing 

the Game Plan for a Healthy City, 

expanding access to arts, culture, 

education, and outdoor recreation

facilities and activities.

 To align rates with comparable 

services, including existing DPR rates.

 To expand equitable and affordable 

access to new assets.

Community Benefit Cost Recovery Local/National Comps

WHY MODIFY FEES NOW

CPI

Jan to May – RiNo cooperative 
agreement amended

June – RiNo submits proposed 
Interstate fees

July – DPR assessment of RiNo 
fee proposal

Aug – Fee briefings to PRAB & 
City Council

Sept – Council Approval Process

Fee Timeline & Process



Resource Allocations & Priorities Plan (2013):

• Community Benefit Model

• High community benefit = community funded sources such as General Fund.

• High individual benefit = individual user fees, donations, or partnerships.

• Service Assessment Model

• Identify comparable services to assess market changes.

Game Plan for a Healthy City (2019):

• “Achieve cost recovery targets for park 
and recreation facilities and services.”
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DPR’S FEE SETTING METHODOLOGY



Festival St.

35th St.

Phase 1: EEB Buildings and EEB Plaza
Phase 2: Interstate Building and Plaza Extension

Arkins
Park



Interstate 
Building 

• Discounted rates for 
non-profits, 
community groups, 
and arts 
organizations that 
expand access and 
affordability to the 
community.

• CPI language 
included to allow 
incremental 
increases up to a 
maximum 5% 
annually.



Quality Venues
 Incredible Views

Affordable Rates

Event Rental Comps Daily Rate Patio Capacity Sq. Feet Timeblock

Evergreen Lakehouse $9,000 Included 200 5000+ 10 hours

Denver Zoo – Conoco Garden 
Plaza + Pavilion $8,250 N/A 500 6000+

Asterisk Denver – Main Hall $8,000 $3,000 700 10000+ 10 hours

CSU Spur Confluence Theatre $8,000 N/A 270 3000+ 8 hours

Denver Botanic Gardens – UMB 
Amphitheatre $8,000 N/A 1300 12 hours

Interstate Building $8,000 Included 550 5500+

Sante Fe Art District Space Gallery $7,500 None 300 3000+ 8 hours

Denver Botanic Gardens – Mitchell 
Hall $7,500 Included 550 4700+ 12 hours

Butterfly Pavilion – Full Facility $7,500 Included 7000+

McNichols (2nd Floor) $6,500 $1,000 -
$2,000 1000 10 hours

Denver Museum of Nature & 
Science – Leprino Atrium $6,000 No 550 7500+ 5 hours
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CSU Spur – Confluence Theatre $8,000 

Evergreen Lake House $9,000

Denver Zoo –

Conoco 

Pavilion 

$9,000 

DBG –

Mitchell Hall 

$7,500

The Asterisk $10,000
DBG – UMB 

Amphitheatre 

$8,000

Sante Fe 

Art District –

Space 

Gallery 

$7,500



Contact – Alaina.McWhorter@denvergov.org 
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